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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 296

AN ACT to renumber 29.092 (10)to amend 29.092 (10) (title), 29.093 (10) (b), 29.4(1H, 29.415 (4) (intro.) and
29.415(6) (a); ando create 20.370 (1) (ft), 29.092 (10) (b), 29.415 (2) (am), 29.415 (2) (bn), 29.415 (6m) and 29.415
(6r) of the statutes;dating to: incidental takings of wild animals and wild plants of endangered species or threatened
species, extending the time limit for egency rule procedures, providing an exemption from gemery rule proce
dures,granting rule—-making authority and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SECTION 6. 29.415 (1) of the statutes is amended to
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: read:
29.4151) Rurprosk. The legislature finds that certain
Section 1. 20.370 (1) (ft) of the statutes is created wild animals and wild plants are endangerethogat
toread: enedand are entitled to preservation and protection as a
20.370(1) (ft) Endangered resources — application matterof general state concern. The federal endangered
fees. All moneys received from applicatidees under s.  speciesact of 1973 and the Lacey act together provide for
29.092(10) (b) to be used for the purposes of processing the protection of wild animals and wild plaritsreatened
applications under and administering s. 29.415 (6m) andwith worldwideextinction by prohibiting the importation

(6r). of endangered or threatened wild animals and wild plants
SecTioN 2. 29.092 (10) (title) of the statutes is andby restricting and regulating interstate and foreign
amendedo read: commercen wild animals and wild plants taken in viela
29.092(10) (title) SCIENTIFIC COLLECTORPERMIT;EN- tion of state, federal and foreign lawshe states, howev
DANGERED SPECIESPERMIT. er, must also assume their responsibility for conserving
SecTioN 3. 29.092 (10) of the statutes is renumbered thesewild animals and wild plants arfdr restricting the
29.092(10) (a). taking, possession, transportation, processing orafale
SecTioN 4. 29.092 (10) (bpf the statutes is created endangerear threatened wild animals and wild plants
toread: within their respective jurisdictions to assure their-con
29.092(10) (b) The nonrefundable application fee tinuedsurvival andoropagation for the aesthetic, recre
for a permit issued under s. 29.415 (6m) is $100. ationaland scientific purposes of future generations. The
SecTioN 5. 29.093 (10) (b) of the statutes is amended legislaturefinds thatby-eliminatingrestrictingthe taking,
to read: possessiomr marketing of endangered species in this

29.093(10) (b) Endangered speciespermit. A permit stateand by establishing program for conservation and
issuedunder s. 29.415 (@&r (6m)is valid for the period  restorationof these endangered or threatened species,
designatedby the department. their potential for continued existence will be strength

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ened. The legislature further finds that the activities of
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2. The steps that the parties specified under(gar

bothindividual persons and governmental agencies arewill take to minimize and mitigate the impact that the en

tendingto destroy the fewemaining whole plant—animal
communitiedn this state. Since these communities rep
resentthe only standard against which thdeefs of

dangeredpecies or the threatened species wiflesuf
3. A descriptiorof the funding that the parties speci
fied under par(d) will have available to implement the

changecan be measured, their preservation is of higheststepsspecified under subd. 2.

importance,and thelegislature uges all persons and
agenciedo fully consider all decisions in this light.

SecTION 7. 29.415 (2) (am) of thetatutes is created
to read:

29.415(2) (am) “State agency” means a board, eom
mission, committee, department orfioke in the state
government.“State agency” does not include the depart
mentof natural resources or thefioé of the governor

SecTioN 8. 29.415 (2) (bnpf the statutes is created
to read:

29.415(2) (bn) “Whole plant—animatommunity”
meansa group of species living together iparticular
areajtime and habitat.

SecTioN 9. 29.415 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

29.415(4) (intro.) Except as provided in sub. (6r) or
aspermitted by departmental rule or permit:

4. A description of the alternative actions to the tak
ing that the parties in pgid) have considered and tez
sonsthat these alternatives will not be utilized.

5. Any other measures that the department may-deter
mineto be necessary or appropriate.

(d) The implementing agreement required under par
(c) shall specifically name, and describe the obligations
andresponsibilities of, all the parties that will be involved
in the taking as authorized by the permit.

(e) Upon receipt of an application for a permit and the
accompanyingconservation plan andmplementing
agreemenftor a proposed taking, the department shall
publicizethe application by announcing the application
receiptand by giving a brief description of the proposed
taking. The department publicity shall be distributed to
thenews media in the vicinity of the proposed taking and
to the oficial state newspaper designated under s.

SecTion 10. 29.415 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended 985.04. The department shall, by rule, establish a list of

toread:
29.415(6) (a) The department shadlsue gpermit,

organizationsincluding nonprofit conservatiogroups,
thathave a professional, scientificacademic interest in

under such terms and conditions as it may prescribe byendangeredpeciesr in threatened species. The depart

rule, authorizingthe taking, exportation, transportation

mentshall give notification of proposed takingader

or possession of any wild animal or wild plant on the list this subsection to theseganizations. Théepartment

of endangered and threatensgecies for zoological,
educationalor scientific purposes, for propagation of
suchwild animals and wild plants ioaptivity for pres

shallestablish a procedure for receipt of publitnment
onthe proposed taking.
(f) After having considered the public comment re

ervationpurposes, unless such exportation, possessiongceivedon the proposed taking, the department shall issue

transportatioror taking is prohibited by any federal law
or regulation, or any other law of this state.

SecTioN 11. 29.415 (6m) of the statutes is creatied
read:

29.415(6m) INCIDENTAL TAKINGS; PERMITS. (a) In
this subsection and sufbr), “taking” means an activity
prohibitedunder sub. (4) (a), (b) or (c).

the permit if the department findsased on the permit-ap
plication, the conservation plan and timaplementing
agreementthe taking will meet all of the following +e
quirements:
1. The taking will not be the purpose bijt will be
only incidental to, the carrying out of a lawful activity
2. The parties specified under péd) will, to the

(b) The department may issue a permit, under suchmaximumextent practicable, minimize and mitigate the
termsand conditions as it may prescribe, authorizing a impactcaused by the taking.

taking that otherwise is prohibited by thégction if the
takingis not for the purpose of, but will be orhcidental
to, the carrying out of an otherwise lawful activity

(c) The department may not issue a permit under this

3. The parties specified under p@) will ensure that
adequatdunding for theconservation plan will be pro
vided.

4. The taking will not appreciableduce the likeli

subsectiorunless an applicant for the permit submits to hoodof the survival or recovery of the endangered spe
the department a conservation plan and an implementingcies or threatened species within the state, whmle

agreement.The conservation plan shall include alttoeé
following:
1. A description of the impact that will likely occur

plant—animatommunity of which it is a part or the habi
tatthat is critical to its existence.
5. Any measures required under.p@) 5. will be

as a result of the taking of an endangered species ormet.

threatenedpecies that is specified on tthepartmens
endangerednd threatened species list.

(g) The department may require that a party specified
under par (d) make additional assurances that the
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requirementsinder par(f) 1. to 5. will be met before issu  existenceof an endangered species or threatened species

ing a permit under paff). by considering the endangered species’ or threatened
(h) The department shall impose the permit any  species’global and state element ranking as defined by

terms or conditions that the department findsessary  the methodology used by the natural heritage inventory

to ensure thathe requirements under péj 1. to 5. will program.
bemet. These terms or conditions may inclegjgorting (bn) The department may allow an activity by the de
andmonitoring requirementsThese terms or conditions  partmenttself thatresults in the taking of an endangered
aremodifiable only as provided under péim). speciesor threatened species if the activity is aceom
(hm) The terms or conditions of a permit shall be mo plishedwith procedures established by the department
dified if one of the following applies: for the purpose of minimizingny adverse &dct on the
1. The modification is expressly provided in ttea endangeredpecies or threatened species and if [§ajs.
servationplan, implementing agreement or permit. 2.and 3. and (b) apply
2. The permittee requests the modification. (c) The department shall notify the state agency if the
3. Just cause exists based upon a written finding of departmentletermines that there is reasonable cause for
necessityoy the secretary thedepartment to determine that an activity by the state

(hr) A finding of necessity under pgthm) 3. by the  agencyis not being carried out in compliance with this
secretaryshall be a final decision not subject to review subsectioror with any environmental protection reguire
undersubch. 11l of ch. 227. mentsdeveloped throughmteragency consultation pro

(i) The department shall revoke a permit issued undercedures. If the secretary of naturaksources and the
this subsection if ifinds that a party specified under.par headasdefined in s. 15.01 (8), of the state agency are un
(d) fails to comply with theerms and conditions of the  ableto agree upon methods or time schedules to be used
permit. to correct the alleged noncompliance, the department

() A permitissued by the department is not required maybring any action oinitiate any other proceedings to
if a federal permit unddr6 USC 153%as been issued enforcecompliance with this subsection.

andif the federal fish and wildlife service consulted with (d) The department and the staigency shall ex
thedepartment in the process of determining whether to change information and cooperatethe planning and
issuethe federal permit. implementatiorof any activity relating to the taking of

(k) Paragraphs (b) to (j) do not appdyactivities by anyendangered species or threatened species in order to
astate agency or by the department under sub. (6r).  alleviate,to the maximum extent practicable under the
SecTioN 12. 29.415 (6r) othe statutes is created to circumstancesany potential adversefe€t on the endan
read: geredspecies or the threatened species.

29.415(6r) AGENCYACTIVITIES. (@) A state agency (e) 1. Except as provided in subd. 2., cooperation be
shall notify the department at the earliest opportunity of tweenthe department and the state agency undefdar
thelocation, nature and extent of a proposed activity that shall include conducting reasonable surveys and reason
the state agency may conduct, approve or fund and thatablebiological assessments as determined by the depart
may affect an endangered species or threatened speciesnent.
Thedepartmentnay allow the taking of an endangered 2. Subdivision 1. does not apply if the department
specie®r threatened species if all of the following apply: statesn writing that it has data that is fiafent to make

1. The activity is accomplished accordance with  adetermination that the proposed taking will not reduce
interagencyconsultation procedures establishedttsy thelikelihood of the survival or recovef the endan

departmenand the state agency for therpose of mini geredspecieor threatened species within the state, the
mizing any adverse &fct on the endangered species or whole plant—animal community of which it is a part or the
threatenedpecies. habitatthat is critical to its existence.

2. The activity is not likely to jeopardize the contin (em)1. Before allowing the taking of an endangered

uedexistence and recovery of the endangered species ospeciesor threatened species undeis subsection, the
threatenedpecies, or the whole plant-animal communi departmenshall give notice of thproposed activity to

ty of which itis a part, within this state and the activity the news media throughout the state and to any person
is not likely to result in the destruction or adverse medifi who wants to receive notification pfoposed takings un
cationof a habitat that isritical to the continued exis  derthis subsection and who has so informed the depart
tenceof the endangered species or the threatened speciesientin writing. The department shall transmit the notice
within the state, as determined thne department under atleast 30 days before allowing the taking except as pro

par.(b). videdin subd. 2.
3. The benefit to public health, safety or welfare justi 2. If the department determines titatannot comply
fiesthe activity with the 30—day time limit in subd. 1., the department

(b) For purposes of pafa) 2., the department shall  shalltransmitthe notice as far in advance as is practicable
determinewhether a habitat is critical to tlentinued beforeallowing the taking.
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() In addition to any requirements under s1lthe mulgatethe rule required under section 29.415 (6m) (e)
departmenmay give public notice of and hold public of the statutes, as created by this act. The rule shall be in
hearingson the activities of state agencies or the depart effectuntil the efective date of the rule submitted under
mentunder this subsection. subsectior(1), regardless of whether the periodiofe

SecTION 12m. Nonstatutory provisions. duringwhich the rule is in ééct exceeds the period-au

(1) The department of natural resources shall submitthorizedunder section 227.24 (1) (c) and (2) of the-stat
the proposedule required under section 29.415 (6m) (e) utes. Notwithstanding section 227.24 (1) (a) and (2) (b)
of the statutes, as created by this &xthe legislative  of the statutes, the department of natural resources need
council staf for review under section 227.15 (1) of the not provide evidence of the necessity of preservation of
statutesho later than October 1, 1996. thepublic peace, health, safety or welfare in promulgat

(2) Usingthe procedure under section 227.24 of the ing the rule under this subsection.
statutesthe department of natural resources shalt pro




